TOWN OF ANTHONY TEXAS

RESOLUTION 2023-03-0109

WHEREAS, The Town of Anthony Texas finds it in the best interest of the citizens of The Town of Anthon, Texas, El Paso County, Texas that the <u>Operation Stop the</u> <u>Bullets</u> be operated for the 2022-2023 Year; and

WHEREAS, The Town of Anthony Texas agrees to provide applicable matching funds for the said project as required by the <u>SH-Bullet-Resistant Shield Grant</u> <u>Program</u> grant application; and

WHEREAS, The Town of Anthony Texas agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor funds, The Town of Anthony Texas assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full.

WHEREAS, The Town of Anthony Texas designates <u>Mayor Benjamin Romero Jr.</u> as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that The Town of Anthony Texas approves submission of the grant application for the <u>Operation Stop the Bullets</u> to the Office of the Governor.

Signed by: (Day) of January (Month), 23 (Year) Passed and Approved this

Grant Number: 4596401



OOG Sample Resolution

Roll Call Vote: Mayor Pro Tem Alfaro YES Crunalman Garcia YES Crunalman Weeks YES Crunalman Chavez YES Crunalman Flores YES

Page 1 of 1